DRIGINAL

Decision No. ©766L

BEFORE THE FUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application of )
WESTERN COMPRESS. COMPANY, a )
corporation, for an increase in )

rates. 3

Vaughan, Paul & Lyons, by John G. Lyons, fox
applicant.

C. V. Shawler, Arthur F. Burns and Leonard F.
Avery, for the Commission's staff.

Application No. 46713

OCPINIONXN

Westexn Compress Company, a corporation, operates as a
public utility warehouseman in the storage and handling of cotton
at Fresno and TulafZ%/ By this application, as asmended, it seeks
authority to increase certain of its ratés and charges.

Public hearing of the application was beld before
Examiner Bishop at Fresno on July 7, 1964.

Applicant's rates, the record discloses, were last
adjusted pursuant to Decision No. 48103, dated December 22, 1952,
in Application No. 33755. Aésertedly, the utility has experienced
substantial increases in operating costs since the effective date
of that adjustment in 1953, Tbe revenues derived from the utility's
current ratés, it is sai¢, are insufficiént to offset the augmented
opexating costs. |

The proposed rate adjustwents are set forth in Exhibit B

of the application, as amended. Tbe percentages of increase sought

i/ Applicont also operates warehouses for the storage and handling
of cotton at Phoenix and Eloy, Arizona.




A. 46713 GS

in the charges for the various warebouse services rendered by
applicant range f£xrom 4 percent to 43 percent. Most of the proposed
increases, including that for storage, axe in the neighborhood of
10 percent. In 3 few‘instancés no increase is sbught, and in ome
item, which nemes a rate for the weighing of cotton at time of
shipment ox compression, & slight reduction is contemplated.
Applicant proposes to repléce the present indefinite basis of "cost
plus 20 percent' for all sexvices not specifically provided for in
its tariff with 2 specific rate of $3.50 per man per hour., A4c-
cording to gppliczut’s genmeral manager, who testified on behalf of
applicant, the proposéd basis will produce approximately the same
revenue 3s results under the present tariff provision at current
wage rates. The utility proposes also to add to its tariff a3 charge
of 15 cents per sémple for segregating cotton samples in storage by
tag number. According to the witness, the company bas been rendér-
ing this sexrvice at the indicated charge, which it now proposes to
cover by specific tariff publication.

The sought increased charges, the genersl mamager stated,
are the seme, with ome exception, 3s those currently in effect at
competing public utility cotton warehouses in the Fresno-Bakersfield
area. Those charges as to which no increase is sought, he explained,
are, in the opinion of applicant; compensatory at present levels or
cannot be increased because of the competitive situation.

In Exbibit C of the application are set forth results of

public utility operations at the two warchouse locations in question
2

2/
for the 12-month period ended July 31, 1963. The exhibit also

2/ The gemeral monager stated that the fiscal period hereinabove
indicated was the latest for whicbh a report had deen filed with the
Commission.




contained applicant's estimate of the operating results which'would
have obtained had the rate increases herein sought been in effect
during the same fiscal pexrioed.
The above~described operating results under present and
oroposed rates are summarized in Table 1, below:
Table I
Operating Results Under Present and Proposed Rates Based

ou Volume of Traffic and Opcrating Expenses for the 12-month Period
Ended July 31, 1963.

Fresno Tulare Total

‘(A Undex Present Rates

Revenue $342,470.50 $198,395.54 $540,866.04
Expenses 341,705.33 22220264 563 998.47

Net Before Income Taxes 764,67 (23,897.10) (23,132.43)
Income Taxes 397.63 - -

Yet After Income Taxes ~ §  367.04  $(23,397.10) $(23,132.43)
Operating Ratio (Percent)i 99.9 112.0 104.3

Net Property & Equipment $513,163.36 $209,627.81 $722,791.17
Working Capital \ 511,717.6%

Rate Base | $1',234,'so&‘.-73
Rate of Return . ‘ | -

(8) Undex Proposed Rates

Revenue $376,112.32 $217,681.07 4593,793.39
Expenses 341, ,705.83 222 292.64 563,998.47

Net Before Income Taxes ~ 29,794.92_

Tncome Taxes | 15;493;35%
Not After Inccme Texes. | . ‘ ' 14,391;56 ‘
Operating Ratio (Percent)i 976
Rate Base \ . $1,234,508.78
Rate of Return (Percent)ff | 1.2
#after income taxes

() Indicates red figure




A. 46713 GS*

As hereinbefore‘ s;ated, .applicant also operates cotton
‘werehouses at Phoenix alnd Eloy, Arizona. Additionally, it engages
at all of its plants in certain nonutility operations, chief among
which Is the process of compressing the bales of cotton to high
densities. The operating resul't:s set forth in Table I purport to
relate solely to the public utility warehouse operations of “ap-
plicant at Fresno and Tulare. In devéloping the actual results for

the test period, as well as the estimated results under the pro~

Posed rates, it was mecessary to make appropriate separations of

revenues and expenses,

The general manager testified regarding the methods em-
ployed in making the separationé. Séparations of revenues presented
no problem, and the utility's expense records were sufficiently
detailed to enable it to segregate the direct éxpenses. for pubi':i.c
utility operations from those attributable to nmonutility services
on a direct basis. Whexre necessary, overhead expenses were allo-
cated between utility and nonutility on various bases which appeared
o be reasonable; : |

It will be observed from Table I that applicant has in-
ciuded in its rate base estimated working cepltel im the smount oOf
$511,717.61. This figure, the general mamager stated, was developed
in the following manmer: A working capital estimate for the

company's operations as a whole was comstructed by adding to the




A. 46713

amount of it; earned surplus a figure reflecting the amount of 2
cash advancc to applicant from its parent company, which is still
ouustandmng. The figurc included in Table I reflects that percent-
age of theStotal amount of working capital thus developed which the

assets assignable to the Califormia public utility operations beax

to the company's total assets.

According to the recoxrd, the foregoing cestimatec of working
capiltal was developéd by applicantfs controller. On cross-cxemi-
nation the general manager stated that, in his opinion, working
capital of $300,000 WOuld.be 2 reasonable amount for the operations
here In issuc. If this latter amount were substituted for the
figure wtilized in applzcant s estimated rate base, the es tmmatcd
rate of return under the proposcd rates would be 1.4 percent,
instead of 1.2 percent as shown in Table I.

A financial,examincr'from the Commission's Finance ond
Accounts Division testified concerning an exsmination which he had
made of applicant's accounting xecords, reports and related data.
The purpose of the examination was to verify the financial state-
ments £iled in the application and to determine xesults of oper-
ation under present toriff rates and, on a pro forma basis, undexr
the proposed rates, for the same fiscal period as that utilized by
applicant. The xesults offﬁﬁe staff study are set forth in an
exhibit, |

The revenue, expense and investment figurcs developed
by the staff for the test period aie largely in agrecment with the
corresponding asmounts shown In Table I above. Witk respect to pro-
jected revenues under the proposed retes, the staff estimate is

about $4,500 less than that of applicant as set forth im Table I.

-5




A. 46713 GS*

Undexr thesc rates, the staff witness developed an estimate of net
revenue after income taxes of $20,050 and 2 rate of retwrn of 2.774

percent. In the caleculation of income taxes he gave cffect to on

3
investment tax credit of $8,587.70, while applicontc' ccfimate did

not toke this credit imto account., Moreover, the stoff's rate of
return estimate was predicated on a rate base which did not include
an amount for working capital.a The staff estimate of operating re-
sults under the proposed rates refleects an operating ratio of 96.6
percent after income taxes. If an allowance of $300,000 for wofking —
cash (the amount which applicant's general manager considered reason-
able) were included in the rate base estimate, the resulting rate of
return under the proposed rates would be 1.96 pexcent.

No one opbosed the‘granting of the épplication. Membexs
of the Rate Branch and Economic Enginecering Branch of the Com~
wission's Transportation Division staff assisted in the development
of the record through examination of applicant's witmess.

The record indicates that the‘volﬁme of prblic utility bus-
iness at the Fresnmo and Tulare warehbuses is expected to be agbout
the same for the coming cotﬁon storage secason (which will commence
about September 1) as it was in the test pexiod utilized in this pro=-

ceeding. The record discloses, moreover, that applicent's current —

_3] The Intexrmal Reveoue Act OF 1962 prescribes 2 DUSLNESS invest-
ment tax credit based generally on the purchase of equipment. In
a2 letter dated December 18, 1262, this Commission imstructed 3ll
utilities and carriers to account for this tax credit in accord-
ance with the method commonly knovm as "flew through.”

_&/ Tbe rate base estimate utilized by the staff is, in other
respects, the same as that utilized by applicant.




GS

wage agreement expires September 15, 1964 anﬁ,tbat the management

does not anticipate any reduction in operating expenses during the

coming season. According to the general mabager; applicant bas

taken every practicable means to increase its operating efficiency.
Upon consideration we find:

1. Revenues derived by applicant from its public utility
warchouse operations at Fresno and Tulare are, and will be, insuf-
ficient to adeépately compensate applicant for sald operationms.

2. The proposed iates will reflect & réturn‘to the utility
which is not unreasonable or excessive.

3. The proposed increased rates have been justified,

Ve conclude that the application; as~ameﬁded} should be

granted,

Because of the imminence of the 1964-65 cotton storage

 seasom, applicant requests that the increased rates and other
proposed tariff adjustments be made effectivg on f£ive days' notice
to the Commission and to the public. The request appears reasonable.
The oxdex which follows will so provide.

IT IS ORDERED that: |
1. Western Coﬁbress Company is authorized to establish the
increased rates proposed inm Application No. 46713, as amended.
Taxiff publications authorized to be made as a result of the order
herein, and the other proposed tariff adjustments, may be made
cffective not earlier tham five days after the effective date

hereof on not less than five days' notice to the Commission and to




A, 46713 GS

the public.
2. The authority aerein granted shall expire unless exercised

within ninety days after the effectivé date of this order. |
The effective date of this oxder shall be ten days after

the date hereof. L
Dated at San Frandd®00 - ~o15fornia, this L}'—r/

day of :A'uSuSt N 196"’-

Comis:;io:_ners

Co:g;::ioncr Petor Z. Nitcholl, being
mocessarily adbsens, did 2ot participate
iz the Qisposition of this procoeding.

Commicoionar Willinz M. Zenmett being
5 e g -
accorgarily Lhsont, ¢id not participets
42 the Aispositlon of this proceeding.




